(c)  Reverse the amount recorded for the bargain purchase gain on the Greater Atlantic Bank acquisition of $11.2 million, and correct the related tax
effects. Recognize goodwill of $10 thousand.

   (d)  Record a liability for amounts expected to be paid to the FDIC at the maturity of the indemnification agreement as credit losses are not expected to
reach levels established in the Purchase and Assumption Agreement for the acquisition of Greater Atlantic Bank.  This liability was reflected at the
net present value of expected cash outflows of $586 thousand, and is accreted through other operating expenses to the expected cash disbursement.

96

   (e)  Record the tax effects for the impact of the adjustments.

   (f)  Corrections to the statement of cash flows to reflect the impact of the aforementioned adjustments as well as to present the accretion of the loan
discount in operating activities.

   Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheets
   December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009
   As Previously   As Previously

   Reported
As

Restated   Adjustment   Reported
As

Restated   Adjustment
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and due from financial institutions   $ 2,180   $ 2,180   $ -   $ 2,858   $ 2,858   $ -
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions   7,565   7,565   -   5,212   5,212   -

Total cash and cash equivalents   9,745   9,745   -   8,070   8,070   -

Securities available for sale, at fair value   11,068   11,068   -   18,505   18,505   -

Securities held to maturity, at amortized cost (fair value

of $34,464,  $43,965 and $57,841, respectively)   44,895   44,895   -   57,696   57,696   -
Covered loans   92,171   95,788   3,617   b   111,989   112,489   500   b
Non-covered loans   367,266   367,266   -   350,298   350,298   -

Total loans   459,437   463,054   3,617   462,287   462,787   500
Less allowance for loan  losses   (5,599 )   (5,599 )   -   (5,172 )   (5,172 )   -

Net loans   453,838   457,455   3,617   457,115   457,615   500

Stock in Federal Reserve Bank and Federal Home Loan
Bank   6,350   6,350   -   5,940   5,940   -
Bank premises and equipment, net   4,659   4,659   -   3,225   3,225   -
Goodwill   8,713   8,723   10   c   8,713   8,723   10   c
Core deposit intangibles, net   2,915   2,915   -   3,858   3,858   -
FDIC indemnification asset   18,536   8,293   (10,243 ) a   19,408   8,824   (10,584 ) a
Bank-owned life insurance   14,568   14,568   -   14,014   14,014   -
Other real estate owned   4,577   4,577   -   3,537   3,537   -
Deferred tax assets, net   3,782   6,602   2,820   e   4,559   8,183   3,624   e
Other assets   7,178   6,804   (374 ) e   6,034   6,034   -
   -   -

Total assets   $ 590,824   $ 586,654   (4,170 )   $ 610,674   $ 604,224   (6,450 )

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS ’  EQUITY

Noninterest-bearing demand deposits   $ 34,529   $ 34,529   $ -   $ 33,339   $ 33,339   $ -
Interest-bearing deposits:

NOW accounts   15,961   15,961   -   17,499   17,499   -
Money market accounts   169,861   169,861   -   130,131   130,131   -
Savings accounts   5,490   5,490   -   4,398   4,398   -
Time deposits   205,133   205,133   -   270,424   270,424   -

Total interest-bearing deposits   396,445   396,445   -   422,452   422,452   -
Total deposits   430,974   430,974   -   455,791   455,791   -

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase and

other short-term borrowings   23,908   23,908   -   22,020   22,020   -
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances   35,000   35,000   -   30,000   30,000   -
Other liabilities   1,828   2,441   613   d   5,739   6,325   586   d

Total liabilities   491,710   492,323   613   513,550   514,136   586

Commitments and contingencies (see note 15)   -   -   -   -

Stockholders ’  equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value.  Authorized 5,000,000
shares; no shares issued and outstanding   -   -   -   -

Common stock, $.01 par value.  Authorized 45,000,000
shares; issued and outstanding, 11,590,212  shares at
December 31, 2010 and 2009   116   116   -   116   116   -

Additional paid in capital   96,478   96,478   -   96,444   96,444   -
Retained earnings   5,854   1,071   (4,783 )   4,053   (2,983 )   (7,036 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,334 )   (3,334 )   -   (3,489 )   (3,489 )   -
Total stockholders ’  equity   99,114   94,331   (4,783 )   97,124   90,088   (7,036 )

Total liabilities and stockholders ’  equity   $ 590,824   $ 586,654   $ (4,170 )   $ 610,674   $ 604,224   $ (6,450 )

97

   Impact on Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
   For the Years Ended
   December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009
   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported   As Restated   Adjustment   Reported   As Restated   Adjustment
Interest and dividend income:

Interest and fees on loans   $ 30,333   $ 33,450   $ 3,117  b   $ 20,540   $ 21,040   $ 500  b
Interest and dividends on taxable

securities   2,635   2,635   -   2,701   2,701   -
Interest and dividends on other earning

assets   205   205   -   165   165   -
Total interest and dividend income   33,173   36,290   3,117   23,406   23,906   500

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits   7,172   7,172   -   6,728   6,728   -
Interest on borrowings   1,341   1,341   -   1,349   1,349   -

Total interest expense   8,513   8,513   -   8,077   8,077   -

Net interest income   24,660   27,777   3,117   15,329   15,829   500

Provision for loan losses   9,025   9,025   -   6,538   6,538   -

Net interest income after provision
for loan losses   15,635   18,752   3,117   8,791   9,291   500

Noninterest income (loss):

Account maintenance and deposit service
fees   900   900   -   676   676   -

Income from bank-owned life insurance   554   554   -   579   579   -
Gain on sale of SBA loans   -   -   -   206   206   -
Bargain purchase gain on acquisitions   -   -   -   11,584   424   (11,160 ) c
Net loss on other assets   (274 )   (274 )   -   (214 )   (214 )   -
Total other-than-temporary impairment

losses (OTTI)   (288 )   (288 )   -   (12,698 )   (12,698 )   -
Portion of OTTI recognized in other

comprehensive income (before taxes)   -   -   -   4,984   4,984   -
Net credit related OTTI recognized in

earnings   (288 )   (288 )   -   (7,714 )   (7,714 )   -
Gain on sales of securities available for

sale   142   142   -   371   371   -
Other   341   341   -   86   86   -

Total noninterest income (loss)   1,375   1,375   -   5,574   (5,586 )   (11,160 )

Noninterest expenses:

Salaries and benefits   6,186   6,186   -   4,461   4,461   -
Occupancy expenses   2,101   2,101   -   1,615   1,615   -
Furniture and equipment expenses   591   591   -   516   516   -
Amortization of core deposit intangible   943   943   -   731   731   -
Virginia franchise tax expense   735   735   -   562   562   -
FDIC assessment   705   705   -   755   755   -
Data processing expense   587   587   -   339   339   -
Telephone and communication expense   403   403   -   283   283   -
Change in FDIC indemnification asset   281   (60 )   (341 ) a   -   -   -
Acquisition expenses   -   -   -   499   499   -
Other operating expenses   1,979   2,006   27  d   1,301   1,301   -

Total noninterest expenses   14,511   14,197   (314 )   11,062   11,062   -
Income (loss) before income taxes   2,499   5,930   3,431   3,303   (7,357 )   (10,660 )
Income tax expense (benefit)   698   1,876   1,178  e   947   (2,677 )   (3,624 ) e

Net income (loss)   $ 1,801   $ 4,054   $ 2,253   $ 2,356   $ (4,680 )   $ (7,036 )

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gain on available for sale

securities   $ 261   $ 261   $ -   $ 303   $ 303   $ -
Realized amount on securities sold, net   (142 )   (142 )   -   (371 )   (371 )   -
Non-credit component of other-than-

temporary impairment on held-to-
maturity securities   238   238   -   (4,984 )   (4,984 )   -

Accretion of amounts previously
recorded upon transfer to held-to-
maturity from available-for sale   (123 )   (123 )   -   3,561   3,561   -

Net unrealized gain (loss)   234   234   -   (1,491 )   (1,491 )   -
Tax effect   79   79   -   (507 )   (507 )   -

Other comprehensive income (loss)   155   155   -   (984 )   (984 )   -
Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 1,956   $ 4,209   $ 2,253   $ 1,372   $ (5,664 )   $ (7,036 )

Earnings per share, basic and diluted   $ 0.16   $ 0.35   $ 0.19   $ 0.31   $ (0.62 )   $ (0.93 )

98

   Impact on Consolidated Statements
   of Changes in Stockholders ’  Equity
   As Previously
   Reported   As Restated   Adjustment

Balance - January 1, 2009   $ 68,776   $ 68,776   $ -
Comprehensive loss:

Net income (loss)   2,356   (4,680 )   (7,036 )
Change in unrealized loss on securities available for sale (net of tax, $23)   (45 )   (45 )   -
Change in unrecognized loss on securities held to maturity for which a portion of OTTI has
been recognized (net of tax, $484 and accretion, $28 and amounts recorded into other
comprehensive income at transfer)   (939 )   (939 )   -

Total comprehensive loss   1,372   (5,664 )   (7,036 )
Stock-based compensation expense   57   57   -
Issuance of common stock (4,791,665 shares), net   26,919   26,919   -

Balance - December 31, 2009   97,124   90,088   (7,036 )
Comprehensive income:

Net income   1,801   4,054   2,253
Change in unrealized loss on securities available for sale (net of tax, $40)   79   79   -
Change in unrecognized loss on securities held to maturity for which a portion of OTTI has
been recognized (net of tax, $39 and accretion, $123 and amounts recorded into other
comprehensive income at transfer)   76   76   -

Total comprehensive income   1,956   4,209   2,253
Stock-based compensation expense   82   82   -
Additional cost of 2009 common stock issuance   (48 )   (48 )   -

Balance - December 31, 2010   $ 99,114   $ 94,331   $ (4,783 )

99

   Impact on Consolidated Statements Cash Flows
   For the Years Ended
   December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009
   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported   As Restated   Adjustment   Reported   As Restated   Adjustment
Operating activities:

Net income (loss)   $ 1,801   $ 4,054   $ 2,253   $ 2,356   $ (4,680 )   $ (7,036 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income

(loss) to net cash and cash equivalents
provided  by operating activities:

Depreciation   537   537   -   520   520   -
Amortization of core deposit
intangible   943   943   -   731   731   -
Other amortization, net   109   109   -   42   42   -
Accretion of loan discount   -   (5,781 )   (5,781 ) b   -   (565 )   (565 ) b
Decrease (increase) in FDIC

indemnification asset   281   (60 )   (341 ) a   -   -   -
Provision for loan losses   9,025   9,025   -   6,538   6,538   -
Earnings on bank-owned life

insurance   (554 )   (554 )   -   (579 )   (579 )   -
Stock based compensation expense   82   82   -   57   57   -
Gain on sale of loans   -   -   -   (206 )   (206 )   -
Impairment on securities   288   288   -   7,714   7,714   -
Gain on sales of securities   (142 )   (142 )   -   (371 )   (371 )   -
Gain on branch acquisition   -   -   -   (424 )   (424 )   -
Gain on Greater Atlantic acquisition   -   -   -   (11,160 )   -   11,160  c
Net loss on other real estate owned   274   274   -   274   274   -
Provision for deferred income taxes   -   (1,724 )   (1,724 ) f   -   (2,428 )   (2,428 ) f
Net (increase) decrease in other

assets   (113 )   (328 )   (215 ) f   (1,874 )   (3,071 )   (1,197 ) f
Net increase (decrease) in other

liabilities   (3,912 )   (3,885 )   27  f   2,490   1,991   (499 ) f
Net cash and cash equivalents

provided by operating
activities   8,619   2,838   (5,781 )   6,108   5,543   (565 )

Investing activities:
Purchases of securities available-for-sale   -   -   (10,333 )   (10,333 )   -
Proceeds from sales of securities

available for sale   4,728   4,728   -   34,012   34,012   -
Proceeds from paydowns, maturities and

calls of securities available for sale   2,857   2,857   -   1,816   1,816   -
Purchases of securities held to maturity   -   -   -   (19,897 )   (19,897 )   -
Proceeds from paydowns, maturities and

calls of securities held to maturity   12,892   12,892   -   12,637   12,637   -
Loan originations and payments, net   (9,633 )   (3,852 )   5,781  b   (31,877 )   (31,312 )   565  b
Proceeds from sale of SBA loans   -   -   -   2,835   2,835   -
Net cash received in branch acquisition   -   -   -   3,119   3,119   -
Net cash received in Greater Atlantic

acquisition   -   -   -   50,213   50,213   -
Net increase in stock in Federal Reserve

Bank and Federal Home Loan Bank   (410 )   (410 )   -   (386 )   (386 )   -
Proceeds from sale of other real estate

owned   2,570   2,570   -   1,655   1,655   -
Purchases of bank premises and

equipment   (1,971 )   (1,971 )   -   (100 )   (100 )   -
Net cash and cash equivalents

provided by investing
activities   11,033   16,814   5,781   43,694   44,259   565

Financing activities:
Net decrease in deposits   (24,817 )   (24,817 )   -   (59,186 )   (59,186 )   -
Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank

advances   5,000   5,000   -   -   -   -
Repayment of Federal Home Loan Bank

advances   -   -   -   (25,357 )   (25,357 )   -
Net increase (decrease) in securities sold

under agreement to repurchase and
other short-term borrowings   1,888   1,888   -   1,130   1,130   -

Issuance of common stock, net of
issuance costs   -   -   -   26,919   26,919   -

Additional cost of 2009 common stock
issuance   (48 )   (48 )   -   -   -   -

Net cash and cash equivalents

used in financing activities   (17,977 )   (17,977 )   -   (56,494 )   (56,494 )   -
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents   1,675   1,675   -   (6,692 )   (6,692 )   -
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of period   8,070   8,070   -   14,762   14,762   -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period   $ 9,745   $ 9,745   $ -   $ 8,070   $ 8,070   $ -

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow
information
Cash payments for:

Interest   $ 8,851   $ 8,851   -   $ 8,746   $ 8,746   $ -
Income taxes   1,557   1,557   -   380   380   -

Supplemental schedule of noncash
investing and financing activities
Transfer from non-covered loans to other

real estate owned   3,209   3,209   -   1,043   1,043   -
Transfer from covered loans to other real

estate owned   676   676   -   -   -   -

100

3.   SECURITIES

The amortized cost and fair value of available for sale securities and the related gross unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) were as follows (in thousands):

The amortized cost, unrecognized gains and losses, and fair value of securities held to maturity were as follows (in thousands):

During 2011, we sold no securities. During 2010, we sold $4.7 million of available-for-sale mortgage-backed securities resulting in gross gains of $142

[…]

statements and note thereto for the year ended December 31, 2011 included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Balance Sheet Information (Unaudited)

The table below reflects the as reported and as restated amounts for certain balance sheet accounts as of the end of each quarter referenced.

Goodwill was restated and increased by $10 thousand as of December 4, 2009.  Therefore, the goodwill balance as restated will be $10 thousand greater for
all periods presented.   This adjustment is reflected in the adjustment to Total Assets in the table below.

128

   FDIC   Deferred   Total Liabilities
   Covered   Indemnification   Tax Asset   Total   Other   Total   and Stockholders ’
   Loans (a)   Asset (b)   Net, ( c )   Assets   Liabilities (d)   Liabilities   Equity (e)
   (dollars in thousands)
2011

First quarter (as reported)   $ 85,490   $ 17,999   $ 3,734   $ 590,433   $ 2,842   $ 490,081   $ 590,433
First quarter (as restated)   89,017   7,615   6,634   586,476   3,462   490,701   586,476
First quarter (adjustment)   3,527   (10,384 )   2,900   (3,957 )   620   620   (3,957 )

Second quarter (as reported)   82,935   18,088   4,128   601,387   2,128   499,587   601,387
Second quarter (as restated)   86,811   7,569   6,867   597,483   2,755   500,214   597,483
Second quarter (adjustment)   3,876   (10,519 )   2,739   (3,904 )   627   627   (3,904 )

Third quarter (as reported)   80,398   18,226   4,440   605,378   2,377   502,311   605,378
Third quarter (as restated)   84,567   7,580   6,963   601,424   3,011   502,945   601,424
Third quarter (adjustment)   4,169   (10,646 )   2,523   (3,954 )   634   634   (3,954 )

Fourth quarter   82,588   7,537   6,255   611,373   3,491   512,322   611,373

2010

First quarter (as reported)   104,204   19,164   4,523   611,679   7,956   513,426   611,679
First quarter (as restated)   105,802   8,794   7,938   606,322   8,549   514,019   606,322
First quarter (adjustment)   1,598   (10,370 )   3,415   (5,357 )   593   593   (5,357 )

Second quarter (as reported)   101,492   18,758   4,514   613,170   2,725   513,814   613,170
Second quarter (as restated)   103,970   8,838   7,622   608,836   3,325   514,414   608,836
Second quarter (adjustment)   2,478   (9,920 )   3,108   (4,334 )   600   600   (4,334 )

Third quarter (as reported)   99,009   18,951   4,577   618,741   2,589   518,333   618,741
Third quarter (as restated)   102,143   8,858   7,677   614,882   3,196   518,940   614,882
Third quarter (adjustment)   3,134   (10,093 )   3,100   (3,859 )   607   607   (3,859 )

Fourth quarter (as reported)   92,171   18,536   3,782   590,824   1,828   491,710   590,824
Fourth quarter (as restated)   95,788   8,293   5,937   586,654   2,441   492,323   586,654
Fourth quarter (adjustment)   3,617   (10,243 )   2,155   (4,170 )   613   613   (4,170 )

   (a)  Correct the accretion amounts for the accretable discount on the acquired loans.

   (b)  Correct the carrying value of the FDIC indemnification asset, including the effects of period accretion